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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

D

Lisez attentivement :

Installation : Pour toute opération d’assem-
blage ou de nettoyage, votre lampe doit étre
débranchée.

ATTENTION!

La siireté de cet appareil est garantie unique-
ment si l'on respecte ces instructions, soit en
phase d’installation, soit pendant lutilisation.
Il faut donc les conserver.

Avertissements :

L’appareil ne peut étre modifié ou altéré de
quelque maniére que ce soit, toute modification
peut compromettre la sécurité de celui-ci en le
rendant dangereux. Designheure décline toute
responsabilité pour les produits modifiés.

Si le cordon d’alimentation externe est endom-
magé, il doit étre remplacé par Designheure ou
par une personne habilitée afin d’éviter tout
danger.

DONNEES TECHNIQUES - Sources

La chaleur dégagée par une ampoule refléte
sa consommation en énergie. Privilégiez les
ampoules LED.

Instruction pour le nettoyage:

Au préalable veillez a débrancher votre lumi-
naire. Les opérations de nettoyage concernent
principalement l’abat jour. Pour le nettoyage
de l'abat jour, utiliser exclusivement un chiffon
doux.

USA / CANADA
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Read these terms carefully:

Installation: Switch off the main supply before
installing, assembling or cleaning the product.

WARNING |

The safety of this appliance is guaranteed only
in case of following these instructions, either
during the installation phase or during use.
Therefore it is essential to keep them for further
reference.

Caution:

The device is not allowed to be altered or modi-
fied in any way. Unauthorized alterations might
compromise safety of the device, making it dan-
gerous. Designheure declines any responsibi-
lity for modified products.

If the external supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced by Designheure or qualified person-
nel only, in order to avoid any danger.

TECHNICAL DATA - Sources

The heat released by a bulb reflects it energy
consumption. It is recommended to use LED
bulbs.

Cleaning instructions:

Make sure don’t forget to switch off the main
supply. Cleaning phases should mainly concern
the lampshade. Use only a soft cloth for cleaning
the lamp.

This portable luminaire has a polarized plug ( one blade is wider than the other) as a feature to
reduce the risk of electric shock. This plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does
not fit fully in the outlet reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Never
use with an extension cord unless plug can be fully inserted.

Do not alter the plug.



Lampadaire 122 Grand
Nuage

Lampadaire 162 Grand
Nuage

Lampadaire 172 XL
Nuage

100/127V  60hz

100/127V  60hz

Abat-jour L.43xl. 43 xH. 26 cm L.43xl. 43 xH. 26 cm L.60x 1. 60 xH.35cm
Lampshade

Dimensions L. 43 xl. 43 xH. 122 cm L. 43 xl. 43 xH. 162 cm L.60x1.60xH. 172 cm
Dimensions

Tension (V) 220/240V 50-60Hz 220/240V 50-60Hz 220/240V 50-60Hz

100/127V  60hz

Alimentation
Power supply

Cable textile électrique
2m
Textile electric wire

Cable textile électrique
2m
Textile electric wire

Cable textile électrique
2m
Textile electric wire

Recommended bulb

Hauteur maxi 130 mm
Maximum height 130 mm

Hauteur maxi 130 mm
Maximum height 130 mm

Ampoule Max 100 W - Non fournie/ | Max 100 W - Non fournie/ | Max 100 W - Non fournie/
Bulb Not included Not included Not included
Douille/Socket E27/E26 E27/E26 E27/E26

Interrupteur Switch | A pied/Footswitch A pied/Footswitch A pied/Footswitch
Ampoule conseillée | LED LED LED

Hauteur maxi 130 mm
Maximum height 130 mm

Coloris
Colors

¢ Blanc diffusant - Fil rouge
/ White diffusing - Red
cord

¢ Blanc diffusant, bordure
noire - Fil noir / White
diffusing, black border -
Black cord

e Blanc laqué / int. Argent -
Fil rouge / White lacquered
/ silver interior - Red cord
¢ Noir Laqué / Int. Jaune -
Fil jaune Black lacquered

/ Yellow interior - yellow
cord

e Jaune / int. Or - Fil noir

/ Yellow / gold interior -
Black cord

® Gris / int. Or - Fil or / Grey
/ Gold interior - Gold cord
¢ Bleu Marine / int. Or - Fil
or / Navy Blue / Gold
interior - Gold cord

¢ Univers Blanc / int. Blanc
- Fil noir / White Univers /
White interior - Black cord
¢ Univers Noir / int. Blanc

- Fil noir / Black Univers /
White interior - Black cord

e Blanc diffusant - Fil rouge
/ White diffusing - Red
cord

¢ Blanc diffusant, bordure
noire - Fil noir / White
diffusing, black border -
Black cord

e Blanc laqué / int. Argent -
Fil rouge / White lacquered
/ silver interior - Red cord
® Noir Laqué / Int. Jaune -
Fil jaune Black lacquered

/ Yellow interior - yellow
cord

e Jaune / int. Or - Fil noir

/ Yellow / gold interior -
Black cord

® Gris / int. Or - Fil or / Grey
/ Gold interior - Gold cord
® Bleu Marine / int. Or - Fil
or / Navy Blue / Gold
interior - Gold cord

e Univers Blanc / int. Blanc
- Fil noir / White Univers /
White interior - Black cord
¢ Univers Noir / int. Blanc

- Fil noir / Black Univers /
White interior - Black cord

¢ Blanc diffusant - Fil rouge
/ White diffusing - Red
cord

e Blanc diffusant, bordure
noire - Fil noir / White
diffusing, black border -
Black cord

e Blanc laqué / int. Argent -
Fil rouge / White lacquered
/ silver interior - Red cord
¢ Noir Laqué / Int. Jaune -
Fil jaune Black lacquered

/ Yellow interior - yellow
cord

e Jaune / int. Or - Fil noir

/ Yellow / gold interior -
Black cord

 Gris / int. Or - Fil or / Grey
/ Gold interior - Gold cord
* Bleu Marine / int. Or - Fil
or / Navy Blue / Gold
interior - Gold cord

¢ Univers Blanc / int. Blanc
- Fil noir / White Univers /
White interior - Black cord
¢ Univers Noir / int. Blanc

- Fil noir / Black Univers /
White interior - Black cord

Poids
Weight

Net/Net kg: 5,39
Brut/Gross kg: 7,09

Net/Net kg: 5,66
Brut/Gross kg: 7,59

Net/Net kg: 7,80
Brut/Gross kg: 10,40

Colisage
Packing

Nbre/Nber: 1
Vol.m3: 0,286

Nbre/Nber: 2
Vol.m3: 0,174

Nbre/Nber: 2
Vol.m3: 0,171

Certification
Certificate

CE/EAC/ETL

CE/EAC/ETL

CE/EAC/ETL

Résistance
Resistance

Résistance au fil incan-
descent de 850 a 960°C/
Resistance to incandes-
cent wire 850 - 960 °C

Résistance au fil incan-
descent de 850 a 960°C/
Resistance to incandes-
cent wire 850 - 960 °C

Résistance au fil incan-
descent de 850 a 960°C/
Resistance to incandes-
cent wire 850 - 960 °C
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| Piéces fournies/Parts provided |
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(1) - Abat-jour/Lampshade (4) - Bague/Retaining ring (@) - Vis 6 pans/Screw
(2) - Socle/Base (5) - Couture/Seam (b) - Rondelle éventail/Fan washer
(3) - Tube/Tube (6) - Fil textile/Textile wire (c) - Douille/Socket

| Instructions de montage/Assembling instructions

Merci de bien respecter 'ordre de montage. L’abat-jour doit toujours étre monté aprés que la base et
le tube aient été assemblés. Manipulation de 'abat-jour : Il est conseillé de manipuler ’abat-jour en
saisissant ses armatures métalliques, la partie en tissu étant plus délicate.

(@ Dévisser la vis 6 pans @ et la rondelle éventail® du tube. Poser le tube sur un plan horizontal unique-
ment (table ou lit) et visser le tube ® au socle @ a 'aide de la vis 6 pans ainsi que de la rondelle éventail
(serrer avec une clef de 14). Ne pas poser le tube au sol pour monter le socle, sinon vous casserez la
douille située en bout de tube.

(@ Dévisser la bague @ prémontée sur la douille ©, Placer abat-jour ® sur la douille puis le bloquer avec
la bague en glissant la main dans ’abat-jour par le dessous.

®) Visser lampoule sur la douille en glissant la main dans I'abat-jour par le dessous.

@ Aligner la pointe de 'abat-jour avec celle de la base en le faisant délicatement tourner. Veillez a bien
positionner a l’arriére la couture © visible sur labat-jour, ainsi que le fil textile © en bas du tube.

Thank you to respect the assembling steps. The lampshade must always be mounted after the base and
the tube have been assembled. Lampshade handling: we advisable to handle the lampshade by holding
its metal frames as the fabric part is delicate.

@ Unscrew the nut @ and the fan washer ® from the tube. Lay on a horizontal plane only (table or bed)
and screw the tube @ onto the base @ with the help of the screw and the fan washer (tighten firmly with
a wrench). Do not place the tube to the ground to screw the base, otherwise you will break the socket
located at the end of the tube

@ Unscrew the retaining ring @ premonted on the socket ©. Put the lampshade ® on the socket and
screw the plastic retaining ring onto the bulb holder socket slide your hand under the lampshade.

® In order to screw the bulb in the socket slide your hand under the lampshade.

@ Align the tip of the shade with the one of the base by gently twisting it. Be sure to position the seam®
visible on the lampshade at the back, as well as the textile wire © at the bottom of the tube.
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